TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM553072

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Express Logic, Inc.		12/05/2019	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Microsoft Corporation			
Street Address:	One Microsoft Way			
City:	Redmond			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98052			
Entity Type: Corporation: WASHINGTON				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2980487	FILEX
Registration Number:	5660526	GUIX
Registration Number:	5831265	NETX
Registration Number:	5831266	NETX DUO
Registration Number:	5506438	USBX
Registration Number:	5704101	X-WARE
Serial Number:	87948621	XWARE IOT PLATFORM
Serial Number:	87948642	X-WARE IOT PLATFORM
Registration Number:	2137954	THREADX
Registration Number:	3486023	TRACE X

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2067577014

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206-757-8014 Email: mstm@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew E. Moersfelder Address Line 1: 920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006814 FRAME: 0962

900526847

25936-3073				
Brenda Nixdorf				
/Brenda Nixdorf/				
12/12/2019				
Total Attachments: 2				

source=Express Logic to Microsoft Assignment#page1.tif source=Express Logic to Microsoft Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006814 FRAME: 0963

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Express Logic, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor"), adopted, owns and uses the trademarks and associated applications and registrations identified in the attached Exhibit A (collectively, the "Marks").

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation ("Assignee") acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with all related common law rights and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

Pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement between the parties dated April 15, 2019, (the "Agreement"), Assignor transferred to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to certain portions of Assignor's business, including the Marks, together with all related common law rights and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms it has assigned to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with that portion of its business relating to the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, in the United States and throughout the world.

This Assignment is effective as of the Effective Date of the Agreement.

٨	Aicros	off	Carne	oration
93	188 m R #4.73		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	8 5 4CB 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

218ueal V

Name: Isabella Fu

Its: Assistant Secretary

Date: <u>Dec. 3</u> 2019

Express Logi

Signed:

Name: Benjamin Owen Ondorff

Its: Vice President and Secretary

Date:

4852-7331-3710v.1 0025936-TM0001

Trademark Assignment - Exhibit A

Express Logic, Inc., a California corporation (Assignor)
Microsoft Corporation, a Washington corporation (Assignee)

Applications and Registrations

Mark	Country	Classes	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
FILEX	USA	9	76556150	11/03/2003	2980487	08/02/2005
GUIX	USA	9	87948650	06/05/2018	5660526	01/22/2019
NETX	USA	9	87948712	06/05/2018	5831265	08/13/2019
NETX DUO	USA	9	87948728	06/05/2018	5831266	08/13/2019
USBX	USA	9	87530462	07/17/2017	5506438	07/03/2018
X-WARE	USA	9	87530496	07/17/2017	5704101	03/19/2019
XWARE IOT PLATFORM	USA	9	87948621	06/05/2018		
X-WARE IOT PLATFORM	USA	9	87948642	06/05/2018		
THREADX	IR	9	0851621	12/29/2004	0851621	12/29/2004
THREADX	USA	9	75163591	09/10/1996	2137954	02/17/1998
TRACE X	USA	9	77249860	08/08/2007	3486023	08/12/2008

4852-7331-3710v.1 0025936-TM0001

RECORDED: 12/12/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006814 FRAME: 0965